BOROUGH OF ALLENTOWN COUNTY OF MONMOUTH STATE OF NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE NO. 07-2023

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF ALLENTOWN, COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AMENDING CHAPTER 19: "TRAFFIC" OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH TO EXCLUDE TRUCKS IN EXCESS OF FOUR TONS FROM CERTAIN BOROUGH STREETS.

BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Allentown that Chapter 7

of the Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Allentown, is hereby amended as follows (stricken

text indicates deletions, <u>underlined text</u> indicates additions):

7-16 PROHIBITION OF TRUCKS OVER FOUR TONS

7-16.1 Trucks Prohibited on Certain Borough Streets.

Trucks over four (4) tons gross vehicle weight are hereby excluded from the following described Borough streets, except vehicles will be permitted on all streets for the purpose of the pick-up and delivery of materials and on route to parking in compliance with subsection 7-15.1 of this Code, and agricultural/farm vehicles shall be exempt from the provisions of this Code section.

Johnson Drive	Entire Length
Broad Street	Entire Length
Hamilton Street	Entire Length
Mechanic Street	Entire Length
Wilbur Drive	Entire Length
Pearl Street	Entire Length
Lakeview Drive	Entire Length

Name of Street Location

7-16.2 Violations and Penalties.

Any person that violates this section shall be subject to a civil penalty that shall not exceed onehundred (\$100.00) dollars for a first violation; five-hundred (\$500.00) dollars for a second violation within any three (3) year period; and one-thousand (\$1,000.00) dollars for each additional violation within any three (3) year period.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by Mayor and Council that, after final passage of this Ordinance, the proper Officials of the Borough of Allentown shall make provision for the purchase and erection of proper regulatory signs, which signs shall conform to the New Jersey Department of Transportation regulations as to form and substance.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by Mayor and Council that should any section, paragraph, sentence, clause, or phase of this ordinance be declared unconstitutional or invalid for any reason, the remaining portion of this ordinance shall not be affected thereby and shall remain in full force and effect, and to that end the provisions of this ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by Mayor and Council that all ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with this amending ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of their inconsistencies only.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED by Mayor and Council that this ordinance shall be in full force and take effect twenty (20) days after final passage and publication as required by law, and approval from the State of New Jersey in accordance with N.J.S.A. 39:4-8.

ATTEST:

THOMAS C. FRITTS, Mayor

LAURIE A. ROTH, Municipal Clerk

DATED: _____

DATED: _____

Introduced: 3/28/23 Adopted: 4/11/23

PUBLIC NOTICE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading on the 28th day of March, 2023, at a meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Allentown and will be taken up for final consideration and passage at a regularly scheduled meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Allentown to be held on the 11th day of April, 2023, at the Municipal Building, 8 N. Main Street, Allentown, NJ.

> LAURIE A. ROTH, MAS, RMC, CMR Municipal Clerk